

## UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL PANEL WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

DOCKETED

January 9, 1990

'90 JAN 10 P2:49

DOCKETING & SERVICE.
BRANCH

MEMORANDUM FOR:

Participants in the

Wrangler Laboratories

Proceeding

SUBJECT:

NRC OFFICIAL HOURS

**SERVED JAN 10 1990** 

The official hours of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission are 7:30 a.m. to 4:15 p.m. Persons having reason to contact the Appeal Panel by telephone, telecopier, or special delivery in connection with pending adjudicatory proceedings should do so within those hours. Where special, emergency circumstances warrant the use of telecopier or delivery of material to the Appeal Panel's office in Bethesda, Maryland, after 4:15 p.m., the party making such filing should notify the Panel's Administrative Secretary (at (301) 492-7663 or (301) 492-7667) no later than 3:30 p.m. and should describe the nature of the filing and the organization (Commission, Appeal Board, or Licensing Board) to which the filing is actually directed. If the Appeal Board or Panel Chairman determines that time-sensitive matter is not involved, no special arrangements for post-4:15 p.m. receipt will be made.

Please advise all necessary legal and support staff in your organization of these procedures.

Barbara A. Tompkins Administrative Secretary

to the Appeal Panel

cc: Docketing and Service Branch
(with instructions to serve
this memorandum on all
parties on the service
list for Docket No. 9999004,

E.A. 87-223)

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

WRANGLER LAB., LARSEN LAB., ORION
UHEMICAL COMPANY AND JOHN P. LARSEN
(General Lic. Auth. of 10 CFR 40.22
E. A. 87-223)

Docket No. (s) 9999004

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing NRC OFFICIAL HOURS DTD 1/9/90 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Administrative Judge
Christine N. Kohl, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal
Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
W. Reed Johnson
Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal
Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Jerry R. Kline
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
6. Paul Bollwerk, III
Htomic Safety and Licensing Appeal
Board
U.S. Nuclear Requistory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Charles Bechhoefer , Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Frederick J. Shon Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

John P. Larsen Drion Chemical Company 652 South, 850 East Orem, UT 84057

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 10 day of January 1990

Office of the Secretary of the Commission